

**AMENDMENT TO H.R. 4**  
**OFFERED BY MR. LOBIONDO OF NEW JERSEY**

At the end of title V, add the following:

1 **SEC. 5** \_\_\_\_ . **REGIONS AND CENTERS.**

2 (a) IN GENERAL.—Section 44507 of title 49, United  
3 States Code, is amended—

4 (1) by striking the section heading and insert-  
5 ing “**Regions and centers**”;

6 (2) by striking “The Civil Aeromedical Insti-  
7 tute” and inserting the following:

8 “(a) CIVIL AEROMEDICAL INSTITUTE.—The Civil  
9 Aeromedical Institute”; and

10 (3) by adding at the end the following:

11 “(b) WILLIAM J. HUGHES TECHNICAL CENTER.—  
12 The Secretary of Transportation shall define the roles and  
13 responsibilities of the William J. Hughes Technical Center  
14 in a manner that is consistent with the defined roles and  
15 responsibilities of the Civil Aeromedical Institute under  
16 subsection (a).”.

17 (b) CLERICAL AMENDMENT.—The analysis for chap-  
18 ter 445 of title 49, United States Code, is amended by

1 striking the item relating to section 44507 and inserting

2 the following:

“44507. Regions and centers.”.

